| Form PTO-1594 | RECORDATION FO | RM COVER SHEET | U. S. Department of Commerce | | | |
|---|--------------------------------------|---|----------------------------------|--|--|--|
| (rev 3/1) TRADEMARKS ONLY Patent and Trademark Office | | | | | | |
| To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. | | | | | | |
| Name of conveying party(ies) | : | 2. Name and Address o | f receiving party(ies) | | | |
| Webster Business Credit Corporation., as successor to IBJ Whitehall Business Credit Corporation, as Agent One State Street New York, NY 10004 | | Sweetheart Cup Company, Inc., as successor in interest to The Fonda Group Inc. 10100 Reisterstown road Owings Mills, MD 21117 | | | | |
| Individual(s) Ass General Partnership Limited PartnershipX Corporation – New York Other Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) at | ociation tached? Yes _ X _ No | Individual(s) citiz | tenship | | | |
| 3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of NameX Other – Release of Lien in Trademarks Execution Date: March 15, 2004 | | Association General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation - Delaware Other If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes _X | | | | |
| 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): | | | | | | |
| A. Trademark Application No(s). | | | gistration No(s). | | | |
| None. | , . | 15 | 18037 | | | |
| Additional numbers attached? Yes _X_ No | | | | | | |
| Name and address of party to v pondence concerning document she | | Total number of applinvolved: | lications/registrations | | | |
| Elaine D. Ziff, Esq. SKADDEN, ARPS, SL & FLOM LLP | ATE, MEAGHER | , | eficiencies are authorized to be | | | |
| Four Times Square New York, New York | 10036 | charged to Deposit (Our Ref. 07492 | | | | |
| | | 8. Deposit Account No. | <u>19-2385</u> | | | |
| DO NOT USE THIS SPACE | | | | | | |
| 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Elaine D. Ziff March 25, 2004 | | | | | | |
| Name Signature Date | | | | | | |
| Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 4 | | | | | | |

TRADEMARK REEL: 002820 FRAME: 0527 18:48

RELEASE OF LIEN IN TRADEMARKS

This RELEASE OF LIEN IN TRADEMARKS is given as of this 15 day of March 2004 by Webster Business Credit Corporation, a New York Corporation, located at One State Street, New York, New York 10004, (as successor to IBJ Whitehall Business Credit Corporation) as Agent (as defined in the Security Agreement) (the "Assignor"), in favor of Sweetheart Cup Company, Inc., a Delaware corporation, located at 10100 Reisterstown Road, Owings Mills, Maryland 21117 (as successor in interest to The Fonda Group Inc.) (the "Assignee").

WHEREAS, pursuant to a Trademark Assignment of Security agreement dated as of August 28, 2001, in order to secure all the Obligations as defined in the Security Agreement in accordance with the terms and provisions thereof, Assignee assigned and granted to Assignor for the ratable benefit of the Lenders, a security interest in and to the marks shown in the attached Schedule A (the "Marks"), together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Marks, and registrations and applications therefor (collectively, with the Marks, the "Trademark Collateral");

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on September 21, 2001 at Reel 2372/Frame 0854; and

WHEREAS, Assignee has completely and timely performed all of the Obligations in accordance with the terms and provisions of the Security Agreement and Assignor desires to release its security interest and assign all right, title and interest in the Trademark Collateral to Assignee.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby releases its Security Interest and assigns all of its right, title and interest in the Trademark Collateral to Assignee and, without representation, warranty or recourse of any kind, revests Assignee with full title to the Trademark Collateral.

(Remainder of page intentionally left blank.)

478358.01-New York Server 6A - MSW

TRADEMARK REEL: 002820 FRAME: 0528

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this RELEASE OF LIEN IN TRADEMARKS to be duly executed as of the date above first written.

ASSIGNOR

WEBSTER BUSINESS **CREDIT** CORP. (as successor in interest to IBJ Whitehall Business Credit Corporation),

By:

Name: PATRICK M. WALLACE Title: SENIOR VICE PRESIDENT

SCHEDULE A TO RELEASE OF LIEN TRADEMARKS

| <u>Mark</u> | Filing Date | Reg. No. (Application No.) | Reg. Date |
|----------------|-------------|----------------------------|-----------|
| WESTERN SUNSET | 01/04/88 | 1,518,037 | 12/27/88 |

RECORDED: 03/25/2004

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002820 FRAME: 0530